



Liverpool

Clinical Commissioning Group

Corporate Services

NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group

4th Floor, The Department

Lewis's Building

2 Renshaw Street

Liverpool

L1 2SA

Ref: CCG 56296

Email:

Email: foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk

18th March 2019

Dear,

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request that we received on 21st February 2019 with regards to specialist mental health services for children aged 2 and under.

Request / Response:

1. Do you fund a specialist parent infant service?

Response: Yes, we fund a parent-infant service within CAMHS

2. If the answer to question 1 was yes, please tell us the name of this service?

Response: This service is led through Alder Hey Fresh CAMHS

3. Please fill in the table to tell us about the referral policy, referral numbers and service user numbers within your CAMHS service.

	Birth – 12 months	1 year	2 years	All children 0-18
A. Does your CAMHS service accept referrals for children of this age? (yes/no)	Yes	Yes	Yes	N/A
B. How many referrals have been received for children of this age over a 12 month period?	1	2	4	*See note below
C. How many children of this age have accessed the service over a 12 month period?	0	<6	<6	*See note below

***NOTE:** Data around referrals and contacts are reported through the MHSDS publications which can be found using the web link below, file options include monthly activity data or CYP monthly data file or CYP receiving second contact file. The Liverpool CCG code is 99A.

Latest month link:

<https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/mental-health-services-monthly-statistics/final-november-provisional-december-2018>

The above link is for the latest month but if you just go back to the main MHSDS statistics there are various other options.

It should be noted that some of our provider submissions have been missed in year due to technical reasons beyond their control and the national submission does not have a route for inclusion / submissions beyond the refresh windows. The monthly measures will reflect all under 18s in providers offering mental health service where the data flows which includes child and adult providers.

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time (2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

www.ico.gov.uk

Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

Yours sincerely,

**Corporate Services Manager
NHS Liverpool CCG**